
RESOLUTION NO. 378

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BID; ACCEPTING THE QUALIFIED
LOW BID SUBMITTAL; AND AWARDING THE CONTRACT TO BOB'S BACKHOE
SERVICE, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WILSONVILLE ROAD WATERLINE
EXTENSION PROJECT - ROSE LANE

WHEREAS, the c.ity staff has prepared a report on the

above captioned subject which is attached herein as Exhibit

"A"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has duly considered the subject

and the recommendation (s)contained in the staff report; and

WHEREAS, interested parties, if any, have had an

opportunity to be heard on the subject.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that the City

Council of the City of Wilsonville does hereby adopt the

staff report attached hereto as Exhibit "A", with the

recommendation(s) contained therein and further instructs

that action appropriate to the recommendation(s) be taken.

ADOPTED by the City Counc.il of the City of Wilsonville

Februaryat a regular meeting thereof this 6th day of
--....;...-..;..;;;....;;.:::...---

RESOLUTION NO. .ill
CB-R-31-84

PAGE 1 OF 2



1984, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same

date.

WILLIAM G. LOWRIE, Mayor

ATTEST:

RESOLUTION NO. 378
CB-R..31-84

PAGE 2 OF2



CITY OF WILSONVILLE

MEMO
January 31, 1984

DATE

Council Meeting.. 2/6/84
Agenda Category _Legal Business

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

LARRY R. BLANCHARD, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

WISLONVILLE ROAD WATERLINE EXTENSION PROJECT ­
ROSE LANE

The City Council, at their regularly scheduled Council
meeting on January 3, 1984 in the Council Chambers, 7:30
o'clock p.m., 30000 SW Town Center Loop East, did approve
Resolution 368, titled "A Resolution Approving the Plans
and Specifications and Authorizing Staff to Advertise to
Receive Sealed Bids for the Construction of Wilsonville
Road Waterline Extension Project - Rose Lane".

Staff did authorize advertisements for bids in the
Oregonian and the Daily Journal of Commerce, pursuant to
the requirements as set forth in ORS 279.025 "Requirements
for Advertisement".

Bids were received prior to 2:00 o'clock p.m. on Monday,
January 30, 1984, at the Wilsonville City Hall Council
Chambers. Bids were opened and read aloud after 2:00
o'clock p.m. on Monday, January 30, 1984, and are
attached hereto for your reference.

Westech Engineering, Inc., consulting engineers for the
Wilsonville Road Waterline Extension Project - Rose Lane,
reviewed all bids for completeness, additions and omissions,
etc. and, therefore, acknowledges Bob's Backhoe Service,
17004 Arbor Grove Road, NE, Woodburn, Oregon as the
qualified low bidder. Westech Engineering, Inc., furthermore
recommends that Bob's Backhoe Service be awarded the contract
for the Wilsonville Road Waterline Extension Project - Rose
Lane for a total construction cost of $73,417.10.

Funds for the construction of the project are to be allocated
from Account No. 03-55-72210 in the amount of $73,417.10.

EXHIBIT itA"



RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The City Council approve the awarding of the contract
to the qualified low bidder for the Wilsonville Road
Waterline Extension Project - Rose Lane, to Bob's
Backhoe Service, 17004 Arbor Grove Road, NE, Woodburn,
Oregon, for the total construction cost of $73,417.10.

2. Funds are to be authorized for payment of construction
costs by the approval of the City Administrator from
Account No. 03-55-72210.

3. The Finance Director has determined that funds are
available to make such payments for the construction
of this proj ect.

4. Bob' Backhoe Service shall begin construction within
ten (10) calendar days of the receipt of the notice
to proceed.

cc: Project file

1rb :vr



PRINCIPALS
C.H. STl:KET~E, P.E,

SA WAl1D, P.E.
J.M. SCHUETTE, P,E.

S.D. DOWNS, P.E.

Westech Engineering Ii Inc.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND PLANNEIlS

3421 - 25th St. S.E.

SALEM, OREGON 97302

Telephone 585-2474

January 31, 1984

City of Wilsonville
PO Box 220
Wilsonville OR 97070

RE: Waterline Extension to Rose Lane; JO 419 W12 E

ATTENTION: Honorable Mayor and City Council

Gentlemen:

Bids were received Monday, January 30th, for the waterline
extension to Rose Lane. Twenty four bids were received and they
reflected the extremely competitive bidding climate that
currently exists. Bob's Backhoe Service sUbmitted the low bid,
$73,417.10. That bid was $470 lower than the second low bid
submitted by Kizer Excavating. The majority of the bids were
below our engineer 1 s estimate of $96,830.00

We have worked with Bob's Backhoe Service before, and have found
the contractor to be competent and cooperative.

We recommend that a contract be awarded to Bob's Backhoe Service
for $73,417.10. This award should be made promptly so that the
paperwork can be completed qUickly and the construction work
started soon. It will be in everyone's best interest if this
project is completed prior to resumption of grading and paving
operations on L.I.D. #6.

Very truly yours,

C. H. Steketee, P.E.

cc: Bid Tabulation

WATER SUPPLY AND O/STIUBUTION • FLOOD CONTROL • IRRIGATION • CAMS AND RESERVOiRS • WASTE WATER DI$POSAL

SUBD/VISIONS AND UTILITIES • STREETS AND ROADS • STRUCTURAL. SURVEYING



"-.,

1PAG~ _

'.

WESTECH ENGINEERING, INC.

J_419 W12-EBID RESULTS•
_& Wilsow.TillQ

. -.
OWNER GUy Sit

3421 25th Street S.E.-- ~ • 'I:'-·"-ncdnn t-n ~n~J>T.!'InpPROJECT wa~ar 'ane rxr:emn on r:o Kose 'ane

BID OPENING DATE January 30t 1984
---~~----------

Salem, Oregon Q7302

Contractors

thSCHEDULE: Bob's Kizer Emery & Jim Smi
BaCkhoe Excavating Sons Excava-

ting

rtem Description Unit Quantity Price
Mobilization 1.s. Unit

1 and bond
Total

L'nnn nn 4000.00 2000 00 ] 500 00

Trench exc unit
2 and backhoe Total

1. f. 1175 Unit 5.50 8.05 5.20 4.85
2a Class I Total 6462.50 9458.75 6110.00 5698.75

Class III 1.£ . 1770 Unit 2.50 6.47 2.50 3.962b
Total 4425.00 11.451. 90 4425.00 7009.20

Foundation c.y. 50 Unit 10.00 6.00 5.00 8.503 stabilization Total ,00. 00 100.00 ?,O.OO 6.?, 00

4 Rock c.y. 10 Unit 50.00 5.00 1.00 69.00
excavation Total 500.00 50.00 10 00 i}qo.oo

AC pavement 230 Unit 3.00 5.00 7.50 9.235 replacement 1.£. Total 690.00 1150.00 1725.00 2122.90

Waterline pipe Unit
6 fitting: Total

6a
Unit 5.62 5.01 11.60 6.88

6" D.I. 1.£. 135 Total 758.70 676.35 1566.00 928.80

6b 8" D.I.
Unit 7.35 6.91 11.10 8.95

1.£. 150 . Total 1102.50 1036.50 1665.00 1342.50
Unit

.
6c 12" D.I. 11.74 10.96 14.70 13.38

1.£. 2660 Total 31228.40 29153.60 39102.00 35590.80

6d 6" G.V. Unit 500.00 204.65 250.00 245.26ea. 3 Total 1500.00 613.95 750.00 735.78

6e 8" G.V. Unit 500.00 299.61 360.00 370.00
ea. 2 Total 1000.00 599.22 720.00 740.00

6£ 12" B.F.V. Unit 600.00 553.09 635.00 645.15ea. 8 Total 4800.00 4424.72 5080.00 5161.20

6g 12" 11 1/4 Unit eoo.oo 165.44 235.00 231. 95
degree bend ea. 18 Total 1hOO 00 ?q77 q? 11?10· 00 1117, .10

6h 12" 90 degree Unit 200.00 185.27 265.00 254.89
bend ea. 1 Total 200.00 185.27 265.00 254.89

6i 8" 45 degree Unit 1,0 00 100 Rh 1 h, .00 , '\, 10ea.
bend 1 Total 150.00 100.86 165.00 151.39

6j 'Fire hydrant
Unit 1500.00 1101.21 1115.00 1546.17

ea. 7Qssemblies Total 10500 00 7708 6.7 780S.00 1OR?1.1 Q

unit

Total

Unit

TOTAL Total 73417 10 71RR7 ')1 7S Rt;R nn 77111q ,0

Unit
\

Total



" -- "--_., -..._._--------,-----~ =~===========-- '.

Project:

Owner:

Waterline Extension to Rose Lane

City of Wilsonville

WESTECH ENGINEERING, INC.

Bid Opening: January 30~ 1984

Place: Wilsonville City Hall

TOTAL BID RESULTS

Names of Bidders

JO

419W12E

Bob's
,

Bill Page W. G. Moe K & RKizer Emery & Jim Smith
Backhoe Excavating Sons Excavating Construction & Sons Plumbing

Prequalified X X X X X X X

Bid Bond X X X X X X X

Total Amount
Bid 73~4l7.l0 73,887.51 75~868.00 77,349.50 84,809.00 84,945.00 85,257.50

Ranking 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Names of Bidders

Scharff Line-Tek R & R Cascade System Wes King BLM
Bros. Inc. Excavating Ditching Construction Construction Excavation

Prequalified X X X X X X X

Bid Bond
X X " X X X X X

Total Amount
Bid 85,282.95 86~O94.25 86,535.00 87,438.61 87,465.00 87,700.01 89,966.75

Ranking 8 9 10 11 12 13 14



Projectl Waterline Extension to Rose Lane

OWner I City of Wilsonville

WESTECH ENGINEERING, INC.

Bid Openingl January 30, 1984

Pl ace I Wilsonville City Hall

TOTAL BID RESULTS

Names of Bidders

JO
419W12E

Marshall Marv's Carver Tobeys , Albany RDG Bones
Assoc. Utility Equipment Excavators Construction Constructors Construction

Prequalified X X X X X X X

BidBond
X X X X X X X

Total Amount
90,125.00 91,354.20 93,267.25 94,182.50 95,925.15 96,000.00 102,587.50Bid

Ranking 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

Names of Bidders

Fuiten's Rutan Eagle-Elsner
Plumbing Construction

prequalified
X X X

Bid Bond
X X X

Total Amount
103,306.92 132,785.50 135,017.50Bid

Ranking


